arrangements where it was determined that we do not have control of the developed software, to the extent that the services
were performed by third parties, the Group derecognised the intangible asset previously capitalised. Amounts paid to the SaaS
provider in advance of the commencement of the service period, including for configuration or customisation, if identified as not
distinct, are treated as a prepayment.

The change in accounting policy led to adjustments amounting to a £8.0m, £6.1m and £2.5m reduction in the intangible assets
recognised in the 31 March 2022, 31 March 2021 and 1 April 2020 balance sheets respectively, and to a £2.4m, £3.6m and
£2.5m increase in operating costs, in those respective years.

Accordingly, the prior period balance sheets at 31 March 2021 and 1 April 2020 have been restated in accordance with IAS 8,
together, together with related notes. The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item as at
31 March 2022, 31 March 2021 and 1 April 2020.

Impact on the condensed consolidated balance sheet at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021

  2022   2021

All figures in £ million
Pre-IFRIC

agenda

Applying
IFRIC

agenda
As

presented

As
originally

presented
Impact of

restatement Restated
Assets/liabilities

Intangible assets 148.3 (8.0) 140.3 139.2 (6.1) 133.1

Current tax payable (5.6) 1.7 (3.9) (3.8) 1.3 (2.5)

Other net assets 907.0 - 907.0 754.3 - 754.3

Net assets 1,049.7 (6.3) 1,043.4 889.7 (4.8) 884.9

Equity

Retained earnings 853.3 (6.3) 847.0 698.6 (4.8) 693.8

Share capital and other reserves 196.2 - 196.2 190.8 - 190.8

Non-controlling interest 0.2 - 0.2 0.3 - 0.3

Total equity 1,049.7 (6.3) 1,043.4 889.7 (4.8) 884.9

Impact on net cash
Net cash (as defined by the Group –
see glossary)

225.1 - 225.1 164.1 - 164.1

Impact on the condensed consolidated balance sheet at 1 April 2020

All figures in £ million

1 April
2020 As

originally
presented

Impact of
restatement

1 April
2020

restated
Assets/liabilities

Intangible assets   138.9 (2.5) 136.4

Current tax payable   (4.1) 0.5 (3.6)

Other net assets   752.3 - 752.3

Net assets   887.1 (2.0) 885.1

Equity

Retained earnings   681.9 (2.0) 679.9

Share capital and other reserves   202.8 - 202.8

Non-controlling interest   2.4 - 2.4

Total equity   887.1 (2.0) 885.1

30

Impact on the condensed consolidated income statement

The impact on the Group’s consolidated income statement of applying the restatement is set below:

  Year ended 31 March 2022 Year ended 31 March 2021

All figures in £ million unless stated otherwise
Pre-IFRIC

agenda
Applying

IFRIC agenda
As

presented
As originally

presented
Impact of

restatement Restated

EBITDA (earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation)

 183.9 (2.4) 181.5 199.4 (3.6) 195.8

Depreciation and impairment of property,
plant and equipment

 (47.9) - (47.9) (46.1) - (46.1)

Impairment of goodwill  - - - (25.4) - (25.4)

Amortisation of intangible assets   (16.6) 0.5 (16.1) (15.6) - (15.6)

Operating profit/(loss)  119.4 (1.9) 117.5 112.3 (3.6) 108.7

Gain on sale of investment  (0.9) - (0.9) 28.4 - 28.4

Sale of investments  - - - 0.3 - 0.3

Finance income  5.0 - 5.0 7.4 - 7.4

Finance expense  (1.9) - (1.9) (2.2) - (2.2)

Profit/(loss) before tax  121.6 (1.9) 119.7 146.2 (3.6) 142.6

Taxation expense  (30.1) 0.4 (29.7) (21.5) 0.8 (20.7)

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to
equity shareholders   91.5 (1.5) 90.0 124.7 (2.8) 121.9

The impact is classified as a specific adjusting item and there is no impact on underlying measures of performance.

Going concern basis
The Group meets its day-to-day working capital requirements through its available cash funds and its bank facilities. The
market conditions in which the Group operates are expected to be challenging as spending from key customers comes under
pressure, however the Group enters the year with a very strong balance sheet and a healthy order book. After making
enquiries, the Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Group is well-positioned to manage its overall business risks